
• • 
FBI 

Date: 2-18-69 
Transmit the following in -------------------,---,------------­

(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via --=A..,_j-,1.,r__,_t.._e,..._l _______ _ 

To: SAC, Memphis (44-1987) 

✓ From: Director, FBI (44-38861) 

MURKIN 

(Priority) 

Information has been received that the trial of 
James Earl Ray has been postponed until April 7, 1969, to 
enable the defense attorneys to more fully prepare their 
case. 

In view e new trial date, you are requested 
to determine and advi e the Bureau, attention Identification 
Division, of status f hearing involving Fingerprint Examiner,!/ 
George J. Bonebrakevset for April 11, 1969. // 

Sent Via _________________ M Per _________ _ 
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• 
AIRTKL 

TO: DIRBCTOll, FBI (44-38181) 

PBOII: l&C, JIBIIPHIS (4'-1987) (P) 

IUBJBCT: IIUBXDf 

• 
2/IS/89 

Rdu&irtel ll/18/89L 
-1 ..... =-: i!J~ •i~·. ~~f=-i~ ~ 1:.:-., aoitNd 8l JOB C. IIBftBll oa that Pliaprprillt 
BDainer GJIOBGE J. . 111 not be INl&rd NONliae 
,...11,1.-... tiiijt iitlei atll after lhlbjeet'• trial. 
llr. 01fBl8 atatN be will prtvaNly discP.IN thia with 
.11l4fp Blm.B and will ath1.lle • of the - date wllea 
BODBRAD ill to a.,.ar. 

Meaplaill will fellow tllta •tter witll Ill'. uwm it 
lie ball aot MIY18N • wt.tllia 30 da,-. 

1-\ ...... ~= ....... 
JCBija• 
(1) . 

fjf 

Airte.l -----
Teletype ___ _ 

~--· 

~~--/9✓7-~-& ·/('.$ 

0 
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ADTBL 

TO: 

DOIi: 

, 

DDBCTm, J'BI (44-38861) 

SAC, BJIPBIS (44-1"7) (P) 

8011.JBCf I IIIBXD 

3/11/8 

Att••1 DOB 01BlfS, • for•:r SA no ta aw oae of 
the adyiaan to Judge 11. PBSTQW BlffLB in the •tter coaaer­
ning a•s URL UY, advised 3/11/69 that seniar J'inp:rprint 
baminer GECIIOB IIOJlRIIIAKB 1a aelleduled to appear befQff Judge 
BAffL'I on 4./11/69 reprcU.ng the poalble contempt action of 
wblcb tbe Bureau 1a ••re. 

Jt 1a suggested that tile Bureau not11y all office■ 
of tile eu'b3eet 1s guilty plea and aeateacing on 3/10/69, with 
illatructiou 'to discontinue all iaveatlgation except tllat 
wbicb •1 indicate or tend to prove a definite cOBSpincJ 
d which ,re •1 not have pnviOWllJ been ••re. 
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FD-36 (Rev. 5 • • ·-· 

FBI 

Date: 4-7-69 

Transmit the following in ---------,-=-----c-:------;-;--------. 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

I 
I 

Via __ T_E_L_E_T_Y_P_E ___ --=UR-==-=-G=EN::.:.T=------=-:---:----;----------11 
(Priority) I 

TO DIRECTOR ~44-38861) ~zA-- -
FROM MEMPHIS (44-1987) ~ -----

MURKIN. 

MEMPHIS PRESS-SCIMITAR IN FINAL EDITION, MONDAY, APRIL 

SEVEN, CARRIED HEADLINE "RAY'S ATTORNEYS ASK NEW TRIAL." 

ARTICLE STATES THAT NEW DEFENSE COUNSEL FOF JAMES EARL RAY THIS 

AFTERNOON FILED AMENDED AND SUPPLEMENTAL MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL 

CHARGING THAT RAY'S GUILTY PLEA WAS "A FARCE, A SHAM, AND A 

MOCKERY OF JUSTICE." THE THREE-PAGE MOTION WAS SUBMITTED TO 

CRIMINAL COURT CLERK'S OFFICE BY RICHARD J. RYAN, J.B. STONER, 

AND ROBERT W. HILL, JR., RAY'S ATTORNEYS. ACCORDING TO ARTICLE 

RAY CHARGES THERE WAS CONFLICT OF INTEREST BETWEEN HIM AND 

HIS TWO PRIOR ATTORNEYS, ARTHUR J. HANES AND PERCY FOREMAN, 

OVER AN AGREE¥):NT WHICH GAVE ALABAMA AUTHll WILLIAM BRADFORD HUIE 

EXCLUSIVE LITERARY RIGHTS TO RAY'S STORY. RAY REPORTEDLY DECLARED 

IN HIS MOTION THAT HANES AND FOREMAN ACTUALLY REPRESENTED WILLIAM 

BRADFORD HUIE. THE PETITION CD NTINUED THAT IF RAY HAD BEEN 

ALLOWED TO TAKE THE WITNESS STAND THERE WOULD HAVE BEEN NO STORY 

OR MOVIES 

RGJ:BN 

Approved: 

TO SELL AND,'fHERE WOULD BE NO :_,~.~- -v PROFITS FOR THOSE PARTIES. 
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FD-36 (Rev. .. • • 
FBI 

Date: 

Transmit the following in -------c-=----------------i 
(Type in plaintext or code) 

Via ________ _ 
(Priority) I 

________________________________________________ L _______ -

PAGE TWO 

COPY OF MOTION AND ITS EXHIBITS BEING SECURED AND WILL BE 

SUBMITTED AIR MAIL SPECIAL DELIVERY. 

ASST. ATTORNEY GENERAL JAMES BEASLEY, WHO WAS ONE OF 

PROSECUTORS IN INSTANT CASE, ADVISED THAT HE HAD JUST RECEIVED 

COPY OF MOTION AND HAD NOT HAD AN OPPORTUNITY TO STUDY MOTION 

AS YET. BEASLEY SAID THAT HE WAS NOT SURPISED THAT MOTION WAS 

FILED AS THIS IS NOT UNUSUAL PROCEDURE IN CRIMINAL CASES. BEASLEY 

ADVISED THAT HE DOES NOT KNOW ATTORNEY ROBERT W. HILL, JR. HE 

DID STATE/ONE OF LETTERS IN JUDGE BATTLE'S DESK WAS FROM AN 

ATTORNEY, ROBERT W. HILL, JR., OF CHATTANOOGA, TENN., WHO HAD 

OFFERED TO ASSIST JAMES EARL RAY IN HIS TRIAL. 

p •. 

END 

-2-

Approved: _________ _ Sent 
Special Agent in Charge 
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.. 

IN THE CRIMINAL COURT OF SHELBY COUNTY, '.l.'ENNESSEE 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 

vs 

JAMES EARL RAY, 

Defendant 

AMENDED AUD 

NO. 16645 

Comes now 'JAJLlS EARL RAY, the defendant in the above styled 

cause, by and through his attorneys Richard J. Ryan, J.B. Stoner, and 

Robert w. Hill, Jr., and incorporates herein by reference letters asking 

for a new trial, especially that communication addressed to Judge vr. 

Preston Battle dated March 26, 1969, and refers to it herein as though 

it were copied verbatim, said letter being in the office of the Clerk 

of Criminal Court of Memphis, Shelby County, Tennessee, and he hereby -

amends and supplements said letters to the effect that he moves this 

Honorable Court to set aside his waiver, his plea of guilty, and his 

conviction and grant him a new trial pursuant to and in accordance with 

Sectj_on 17-117 of the Tennessee Code Annot.--::i.ted. 

And for further grounds of this Motion for a New Trial your 

defendant would state that the said waiver, plea, and conviction were 

the result of your defendant being deprived of legal coWlsel in violation 

of the Fourteenth and Sixth Amendments to the United States Constitution 

and submits the followingfacts in support thereof: 

Io 

Defendant would show that he and his two prior attorneys in this 
. 

above styled cause entered into contracts with the author William Bradford 

Huie while your defendant was in the Shelby County jail awaiting trial, 

said contracts being primarily to sell the publishing and movie rights 

concerning defendant's case; that this sale was to made to the said William 

Bradford Huie for substantial sums of money, evidenced by Exhibits Nos. 

1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 which are attached hereto and made a part of this 

Motion. 
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IIo 

Defendant alleges that the said contract and letters contained 

in Exhibits Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7, which are attached hereto and 

made part of this Motion, establish a conflict of interest between him, 

the defendant, and his two prior attorneys; that defendant would have 

no story to sell and no moVies with publishing rights to convey if he 

were allo1'red to take the witness stand; that such an action on his 

part would allow all facts in this cause to become a matter of public 

record for the free use of all. 

III. 

Defendant alleges that in the establishment of conflict of 

interest befaveen defendant and his two prior attorneys, as evidenced 

by the attached exhibits, that the said prior attorneys actually 

represented William Braclford Huie and their own financial interests 

and not his, your defenclant1 s. Defendant alleges that there would 

be no profit to anyone if he persisted in his 11 Not Guil ty11 plea; that 

your defendant was pressured and induced into entering a plea of 

11 Guil ty" and respectfully directs the Court's attention to Exhibits 

No. 6 and No. 7. 

Your defendant is informed, and therefore alleges, that the 

author William Bradford Huie made the statement that your defendant 

"Must not take the witness stand in his expected trial, because if 

the defendant did take the witness stand, then he (William Bradford 

Huie) would have no book". 
I 

v. 
That defendant's failure to have legal counsel as guaranteed 

by the said Fourteenth and Sixth Amendments to the United States 

Constitution and Article I Section 9 of the State of Tennessee 

Constitution is in reality a greater disservice to him, the defen-
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dant, than having incompetent counsel and is a gross denial of due 
eov ,-;s £1 

process and effective representation of conse± so as to be such as 

to make defendant 1 s plea of "Guilty" a farce, a sham, and a mockery 

of justice. 

VI. 

That defendant• s second attorney in this cause pressured him, 

and he, the defendant, under duress due to this pressure, entered a 

plea of "Guil ty11 due to this conflict of interest between said attorney 

and defendant and for the sole financial gain of the said attorney, as 

evidenced by defendant's K.xhibi ts Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7 which 

are hereto attached and made a part hereof. 

VII. 

That for the above enumerated reasons and other good and sufficient 

reasons to be shovm upon the hearing of this Motion, defendant requests 

a hearing on this Motion and to be allowed to introduce evidence in 

support thereofo 

VIII. 

That for these and other good and sufficient reasons to be shofm. 

upon the hearing of this Motion, defendant respectfully moves that the 

judgment heretofore entered be set aside and the case be restored to 

the trial calendar. 

STA TE OF TENNESSEE 

COUNTY OF DAVIDSON 

Comes non the affiant, JAMES EARL RAY, and makes oath as follows:. 

The Amended and Supplemental Motion for a New Trial has been 
• I 

carefully read by me and each and every fact stated therein is true and 

correct in each and every statement and implication 0 

-~ft~- '(AA-,Q ~~ 
~jMJES-EARL HAY 

Subscribed and sworn to before me .th· s S day of Y;i2t- r L , 1969. 

. g_ 
BI, C 

My commission expires: . / 
d '-/<J,.1,.._ 
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Respectfully submitted, 
ATTORNEYS FOR THE DEFENDANT: 

,_ . I c_ 

.-r.sToNER 

-~~%:- BcY~ 
I, RICHARD J. RYAN, certify that I have this day, 

April 7, 1969, delivered personally into the hands of 

the Office of the Attorney General a copy of the foregoing 

Motion. 

/ 

-====~~~~:....--;.L? &-t "'-'--/:'--'~-"'-cl-'i'~= 
RICHAR 
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. "' 

AGREEMEl~r 

l\8Rr:JP.r-1P.1-rr ~r1U!.i~O Hif:EcJ Plcl-~ a flilY Af 1.hl°i~, .:\.9i:lR, 
-by ,rnd between William Bradford Buie (herein ·"Author"), Jzirnes 
E.:irl Ray (1wrc'in "Ray") and Arthur J. Hanes (herein "I;Ianei:;"). -· 

1. Thin Agreement is entered lnto with reference to 
the follaHing: , 

.(a) Author is and hc1s been for many years a writer 
of international rcput~tion and has had numerous books and 
articlcn published and serialized throughout the world. 

(b) Ray has been charged with the murder of Martin 
Luther King, Jr.; and it is anticipated thc1t a trial (herein 

·"the Trial") of Ray for such murder wi 11 be held in the State 
·of Tennessee in the nec1r future. 

(c) Hanes is an attorney at law licensed to prac­
tice as such in the State Qf Alabama; Ray and Hanes and each of 
them represent that Ray has engaged .Hanes to act as his attorney 
in t11e Trial~ t11u.t Hanes nas _ accepted such engagement and that 
he will so act. 

dealing­
ollegcd 
purpose 

(d) Author proposeg to write literary material 
with the assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr., the 
participation of Ray therein, and tlle Trial, for the 
of establishing the truth with respect thereto. 

\;{{ 
·: ; ::.}t'; 
·'..Vli 

.. .:'}~{, 
. ' ·{,~ . 
· /_i,. r¼'1. 

••~1:~f.~'."-~ \' 
. ' ·::-. .;· _;, .. 

~ . ·r--tj··: -
. . : '"~ 

. 1 • ~· ~ : ·. 
·; I.e. 

. ;;_!{:: 
'.· _·_.._··_:, __ ~(; . 

~~<~ ' . -... :_ - ~ ~ l 
(e) Ray and Hanes are desirous of assisting Author_ . -. . · ·, -·,:t\j,•·_ 

~~-;)--_,_, __ . ·-"~i-- in suc1, writing by furnishing to him such material relative to· · .:-,:--.:-~-· 0·.ff'.i•f;_ 
{ \ , ;~~cs~~ j !~ie m;~ t~~t~f /uch wr ~ting . which . Author tg ht :~; ,lf ~ ?:I,'.ti :Jt;;J~f; 

I• 

. ' 

. -:i -.. :-· _.·,. 2. Ray and Hanes and each of thero agree tlla t they .wi, ll·t:>' ·- -:~·}fj,\r• · 
" u_sc their best efforts to arrange as many personal interviews - 1 · -,• ;;uJ 

.. 

between Author and Ray and on the earliest occasions wriich may._ , ---)?-~,t,i• , 
l;e P:rmi~t-ed_by t1_1e autho~·ity 'having ~urisdictiori over the "!_:>:H:_: 
institution in which Ray 1.s then conf.1.ned; and tllat they and - .- : . .,.·-\ , 
each ·of them on such occasions and otherwise, through Hanes or . . :_.·· ~:J , 
other persons, wi 11 impart to Aut'hor suc11 information (herein • _ · .. :· ·.:. "i il •. 
the "Private f-lc1terial") with respect to the assassination of · •>{ 
Martin Luther King, Jr., the alleged participation of Ray . . .,,, - . ,?:~f 
therein, and the life and activities of Ray, as they or either • ~~j 
of them may 'have or reasonably may be able to obtain; and that ~:t} 
Aut11or shall have the right to use the Private Material or any . 'i/;.'.·:· .. 
part t11crcof in his writing of said literary mater ia 1.· · _ ·· _· /.-~·-::: 

3. '£11e literary material which Author proposes to 
wiite ~s aforesaid, including such of the Private Material as 
Author in hio oolc discretion elects to use~ is hereinafter 
referred to as "sc1id work". Author shall have, and if and to 
the exicnt that they or either ·of them h~ve ~ny rig'hts, titles, 
or intcr-cotn therein, R9y and Hc1nes, and ec1ch ·of them, give, -, 
oc 11, iHrnign and transfer to Author, forever, the following . . : '.> ;;} / 
aboolutc, cxclur;ive and .unquc11ified rights: the r_ight to write · -'. · :c ,, r~ 

::~~c;0~~t~~~ 1~ ~f: ;~re ~~~~;r~~i~~o~~y0!1!~t:a~~~1t~i~~cl~~~cr '} __ : ____ ,:_·:_::_:_

1

_,_·,( __ -. ___ :·::'::-·'..( ___ ·; __ ,·~---~~\; 

- ·not lhnitcd to the ri.g1)t to mc1kc and/or cause to be made? maga- --'. . _ _. 
zinc, book, drurnatic, motion picture, tc lcvision and/or other .. 

~ ,:· 

. ;,_ I~. ;:• •• .. <>l•_). 
' • ,: ,\,l // 

! ' ·1..i~--/.:·' . 
t -.• ' <& I ~ 

',!_: 
' .. , ,' l _._. ~-; -~)-\.'_···: ,, ';' .. 

t ,, ' 

'' . ' . :>':/' l ,: 

'• 
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,. 
/ 

· ......... . ·- .. . 

,. 
! ,. 

11;,,,,u.M 

adaptations of cvcrj kind, of aaid work or any part thereof, 
and for the purpoc1c of making uny of aaid odaptations Author• 
or his dcsignccs rna.y c11angc,. intci;-pol.:1 tc in, add to or oubtract 
from or ma}:c foreign lnngu(:gc VC!,"!J ~nns of, 3iJ.td work, to such 
oxtcnt os Autlior in his sole discretion may elect: the sole 
.and exclusive rig11t to make motion pictures and television 
pictures of illl kinds based in whole or in part on said work 
uncl/or containing characters of suid work (including remakes 
of and/or scquc ls to any such picturc!..l), with the right tq 
sell, lcusc, license and generally deal in the same throughout 
the worl<l, forever: the right to use the name, voice and/or. 
likeness of Ray and Hanes, or either of them, in or as the 
title of said work: the right to obtain copyright in the name 
of Aut110r or otherwise in all countries t1iroughout the world, 
in and to said work and/or any of s~id adaptations: the sole 
and exclusive right to negotiate for, execute arid deliver, in 

· the name of Aut11or alone or in the names of Author, Ray., and 
· Hanes, or any·of them (but without consulting with or obtain-

ing the approval or consent of Ray or Hanes thereto), such 
.licenses, grants, agreements, and contracts with.respect to said 
work, any of said adaptations, and/or any of the rights herein­
above set forth, as Author in his sole discretion may elect; 
for this purpose '(but without limiting the generality of the 
foregoing) Ray and Hanes and each of them her~by i~revocably 
appoint Author the true and lawful attorney of th~m and e~ch 
of them .to negotiate for; execute and deliver, in the names of 
Author# Ray and Hanes, or any of them, as Author may elect~ any 
and·all such licenses, grants, agreements ·and contracts. 

4. Without in any manner limiting the generality of 
. the foregoing, Ray and Hanes and each of them agree, upon 
·demand.to execute and deliver to Author or his designees any 
.and all such instruments, including but not limited to assign-
ments, consents, approvals, and releases, which in the judgment 
of AutJ1or rnay be necessary or desirable to implement, effectuate 
or protect the rights of,or rights, titles and interests herein 

:given or agreed to be given to,Author with re~pect to said wbrk 
and/or any of said adap_ta tions • 

... . . ,, . . ' . : . ,·· . 

5. In full c6nsideration .for all rights, titles and inten2sts 

gi vcn or azreed to. be given . by Ra.y and H2nes to Author hen2under and . 

for all agreeir.ents and acts of Ray and Ecnes hen2under or pursuant 

hereto, Author agrees to pay to Ray and Hanes each, thirty per cent. • 
. . . 

of the gross receip_ts from said work. All r;eceipts shall be paid to 
I 

and collected by the Author's agent, ~red B:x•.,71, Inc. , 315 South 

Beverly Drive, Beverly Hills, Calif., and said Author's a.gent shall 

Luxe pc.yments to Ra.y and Har1es each, or their respective desisnees 

or assignees, wit:un ten days after receiot. The Author's age:1t 
I , . . • 

6hall also; at quarterly intervals, furnis:-i staterr.ents reflecting all 

transactions in reasonable d2tail. The Author's agent shall also, 

within ten days after their ccrnpletion, furnish to Ra.y and P.a.r.es 

copic~ of nny c1nd all contrncts entcr,~d into· by the Author . 

. ·- .. .. 

.. 

- ·~"j 
.;' .· t 
,'··1' 

': '· ... 
.,/1, 

· ... t"''?-, 

__ . ~~.-·rJt.~.;. .• 

•} • 
I 

. . ·:t. 
.S-J 
._; . 

... r 
J~ 

·"" ' f. 
:::·i, 

~ ..,: ti 
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·' I 

. . ' ... ... -. ·- .. -

6 • . Notwitl1st;1ncJi1vJ anylhinCJ el.scw11erc herein contc1inccl, 
the partieu exprco::.ily umlcr::.itand <.1nd il9rcc ao ·follows: · 

(ii) Author h.:iu no olJli(Fition of any kind to Rc1y, 
Hanes 01.~ ot11cr s to wr .i_ le or: rn:1 kc or cu use to be wri ttcn or made 

· sai<l work or 0ny of sc1id adaptationsj or to use ~ny of the 
Private Material in said work or said c1daptc1tions. Author hc1s 
not rcprcscntca, warranted or agreed and docs not represent, 
warrant or agree that if he does write or rnc1ke or cause to be 
written or·rnc1de said work or any of sc1id c1daptations he will" 
in 'fD.ct enter into ziny license,· grant, agreement or contract 
relative thereto, or that in any rivent there will be any Author'o 
net profits from said work in any particular amount or at all. 
. . . ~ ' . . . . " 

Q · (b) rrr-:::-hc?-c."";"e-~~.:,.o-~~_:::::P'a~ ~ view 
\~c}:~. Rcry-yr±-L 1, .:.11---:}9--c-tr.s-c[c-.::..~-;:-.,.o\:10-T"'-o-I~t-h-:::-&--+'rfj--~:..e-e,rik~!'.'-t he 
c2.~~'-'\:--ihe-;f-RJy iir ""L -e-~-y-s-t...:):-,-e---v--:,-.:.-'~ S"" • ";o...:;_l:JJ~ 0 ,.c+-c:f, •.,;'hi ch_ 

-,..,.,0--S. Q.--. ),__,~..,~-........ ,..._?,+-~-,,;' .,,.'--...,·_.,...;::.....,, ,', '}-,::, .. .-, ... 1-, 0 .,.:..;r_½~ _7-,_,.-, -~-"" ;..c..:i .,__....,.:.,--..,. -~"J-"'tT'-~--=-------...,=-'--cc ,
1 

. ...--0-L-!-',-•~..,__-,.J_,_,_c • , _,_ ":]•'"'-..,_......,..\ ~~ ~-- -1 

h. ·-. A . -,..._J.~-Q-- ~.· n /,._:t...-._ _ / ~ J... _ _, ............ 1- u .. { - ~.J.,. j.,>Jj..J,,.--~ .0..-~ ccr-• .-c (.._~ • U-.... - ::-€-f'";r-r--s---~....-1 ,\C!:-'t t ~ '-e--;,...;;l r;:. ~C,,, c::-·, :-G. 

---'l ~,,X_.: ,_,.._"' ,-,.,,~-:::-s,:-t~~..._, ... _0--.~--,.., ~-1_;_~~--~-'"'-,.. _:; .~"--""---~"-"'"-~" ~~~~;.~-C'/) . '~--H"L~ -_.;:.:-J,·~.J--..=---:._,!-C. .... .;:::v7J -~-~~--1..rc:- ..._.._c:J 

~->1:'c'2~~ i-n-k-i~~~r~~~~i,.s.._,;...i;.u::i n , n ~...o-t a_ 
. , · ;E'~_r-;:;J, tl--1 ~~t~:-u:_ ~D-e-2'-f':-S-U-f f ; /'"' 1 sm-+:,~~""~::..~ 
. or-C-"L~;..e-;:--0,,J ..... ,~~~h-c-w-a-r--d~.S..:.::.S.O ,:,-:::-n-ch-z:-r':J 2 o,;: ;__" e 
- • --;_r.:-~. -/. "---• -i., n ,~hr....___o -C" ' t tl !:" - ' 

..., ___ ,__ ... -·· 

~~o/i::.--~,-w-;-,--~--c-;:.>-l',-2-'_t-:n~-=1.----.°0:n:-~ a:Je-- l.J.-c:--0~ Li--:-12 
~~~.-0---r- . . . . ... 

: . . . . . . . . 

(c) Author shall. receive·credit for the writing 
for said work and/or said adaptations in such manner as Author 
may elect. 

-7. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to 
the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective personal 
representatives, executors, ad,~inistrators, heirs, legatees, 
and assigns. Author may transfer or assign this Agreement, all 
or any part of the rights, titles and interests herein given or 
agreed to be given to Author hereunder, and/or alt or any part 
of any rights herein referred to, to any persons, firms and/or 
corporations. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed 
this Agreement as of the date first above written. 

' .. 

I : . 

3 

,; 

I,· 

i . 
. ; 

., . 

'1 

\~ .. 
. ~- ~ .. 

' J 
, ; j 

-~·\::· .. ~: 

' 

·.•I 
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·:_f~!":,:r,.; ·:":~?·: J~ 
~ '~ 1 ~· 

,;, 

SS: 

·;•· 

SS: 

SS: 
.... 

• I 

°'C,--,~1,:1~. ~L"' , , , ;,- , l 9Gn be fore}"", ;,,:, 
u1td,1 l-Ll 1 J'dd,1 L·"\•·v• .. ,. ) ~)-',),)_!.,,··"--_,,, ritH:q,11\f1l }.y fl(i[H'n f'':'(1 

WILLI~:/ Llv\Dro:w IiU,t-: knu.,11 to r.ie to 1
JC the per.son 

\..!hose nr,::.e is suli:~cr ilic<l to the withln instru;:icnt 
nnd ::i.cknowlcdi.;c~l thi,t: he executed tl1c sar::c. 

Wl'fNESSETll my hand nnd official scnl. 

On 0./_/-1-.- / .,. 1968 before me, the· 

i.m0g ni i r1~~ :_ l('.:2-;.~3:;-:-J/J-':!/-/;:·½--f = pG r0 c;ng n y rppqgc;d 
J/\}t.2S fu\RL RAY k11own to rn.:: to !Jc the pe1·son whose 
name is .subscribed to the witttin instrument and 
acknouled::;cd 'that he c::ccute<l the same. 

WITNSSSZT!I ny hand c.1d official seal. 

. I 

On ~vt✓.L c,:: -- ·,, ,!,~Gr. before ne, the 
unc0.r{,igncd .!l-!.':'·_~[Z~:c~. f.:.},_:!ff"."'~rson:1lly <1?pcarcct 
ARTHUR J. llAl:lES lrnOim •-f;o ~.:c to be t;hc person w]wsc 
nar.ic is subscribed to t:,c within instn;r.i cnt and 
ncknowlcclcd that he c~ccutcd t:-ic s.1.mc. 

WITNESSETH my hand ~md 

. ._., .. c~,v~':?·:.,.:_~ •'; ~·-
) A _'.: - ~' 

~- f O 1 ~ , 
,. •• 'w 

-... . ' 

' !" . .c 
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WILLIAM BRADFOFlO HUIE 

Hr. Arthur J. Hanes 
Attorney at L.:i.w 

617 Fra.r1..1-: Nelson Buildin:J 
Birmingham, Alaba~a 35203 

.Dear l\.rt: 

:ou·,,;., ·- .... 

1-fARTSCLLC, ALABAMA 

July 8 1 1968 

This letter is meant 
this date, and is u~ 
5 of said Agreement. 

to be po.rt of our Agreement, si'}Ded on 
extensio:1 a11d clarificatio;1. of Article 

It is known and understood by you, Ray, and me that all ad­
va.nces raade by publis11ers · t.o an ;\uthor on a boo:e contract 
are merely loans, retur:1able in full if, for any reason wh2.t­
evcr, the book is not co:nplet.ed and.accepted; and these ad­
vances or loans beco:ne incc:;:;,e. to the Author only after corc,­
pletion of the book and after its 2cceptance by the-publisher. 

Therefore, any monies paid by me to you and Ray 'dhile I am re­
searching and ·writing this book 2re, in effect, loans from me 

. to the two of you. Ho-,vever, under the circumstances, I ai--u 

willing to consider th2s0 monies. or advances made by me to the 
two.of you non-returnable, if you and_Ray will agree that 
these payments or ad.vaI1ces :::11all not exceed the following 
schedule of payr;ie~ts: 

1. On the signing 0£ the first, or book:, contract, I 
will pay you the s·urn of $10,000.00. It is assumed that this 
will be on or about July 15th, uot later than July 20th. 

2. On the first day after Ray has 
in the United States, I ·will pe.y $5000. 
this will be about August 1st. · 

been lodged in a jail 
It is asstu:1ed that 

-....,, 

3. One month- after Ray has been lodged in the United 
States~ I will pay $5000. 

4. Similarly, a mo;:1th lc1.ter, another $5000. 

5. Simila~ly, a month later-, another $5000. 

6. Similarly, a mo;,th later, c:mothcr $5000. 

--)r,-­
. ·:· i 

'· . 
; 

' ; 
'I 

~ 
; 

'• ? -~ .... ; . :~. 
. }., ' ... ····· 

· · ~) -: :·r ,' • _: · i 

·.-.', .. : 
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,. 

Mr. Arthur J. Hanes Pagc.2 July 8, 196~., 

7. Similarly, a month later, another $5000. 

In short, on signing, on R~y•s return, and during ihe first 
five months after his return, I am obligating rr.yse_lf_ to pay 
you and Ray, under terms of our Agreement, to pay·you and 
·Ruy a total of $35,000. · All payments, as per our Agreement, 

· will be made to you by my agent, Ned Brm·m, and these payments. 
in equal amounts, will be charged against whatevq:- may become 
due to you and Ray under the Agreement.: 

Five months after Ray's return, assuming that I receive all 
the cooperation from you ahd Ray guaranteed by the Agreement_, 
I expect to have co::ipleted the book, or to have obtained legal 
extentions from the publisher, you and Ray. Normally_ a pub­
lisher has 30 days in ·which to accept or rej'ect the book .. One, . .. , 

the book has been accepted, the entire publishing advance ·will 
be paid; and thereafter, all payments made to me, from any anc. 
all sources, will be income, not loans; and this income will be 
divided and paid promptly as provided under the Agreement. 

Your signature, along ·with that of Ray affixed by you under 
your Power of Attorney, will attest Agreement. 

James Earl Ray 

,I 

,-~,--. 
• . ➔ :·;;·~ •,· 
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SThTE OV TENNE~SEE 

COUNTY OF S'IFLBY 

I 
l 
I 

WIIl•,HEhSp \'Jilli om Bradford Huie ( 11 /\uthor"), J AMFS EA~tL 

RAY (rtay") oncl A"iTHUH J. ll/1.NES ( 11 Hane5"), did, on or about 

July 8th, 1968 ~ enter into· \--Jhat has been culled n "Bnsi c 

Agrcoraent.'1 relating to the wrl ting of ccrtai n literary mnterio.l 

by Author and the grant of certa5.n rlghts to Author by Ray und 

Hanos; and 

WHEf\EAS, ON and after July 5th, 1968, by assignrmnt agrco­

monto~ Rny ass:Ignod to Hanes at first n portion of his interest 

in any rnoncyo accruing to Hanes under said Basic Agreemerrt;, and 

later tho said Ray assigned to the said Hanes all of his intcr­

osi in so.id monoys so accruing under any agreement or n.gr00:r0nts 

with snid Author; and 

WHEilEi\Sp by nn instrument dcsignntecl "Amendatory Agreoru:Jnt 0 

on the 29th day of January~ A. Do, 1968, also entered into by nnd 

botvoon tho said Author and the said Ray and Hanesp the said 

Banco did by said Amend~tory Agreemant transfer and assign to 

Ray all of bio (!Innes') right, ti tlo and interest in, to and una 

dct· said Do.oic Agrcoment and the Assignment Agreements, including 

but not lir~iltod to any and all moneys and other compensation of 

any kind to which the soid Hanes may now or hereafter be entit-
- "'-,_ ,, 

led thorcundor~ nnd 

·wHEREAS ~ Percy Foreman, a duly li con sod and practicing a ttor­

ney nt lm1 of 11 ouston, Texas, has been admitted by the trinl 

judge ot I-Jor.iphl □ p Tonnoscee, to its bar for the purpose of rop­

rooonting tho ~aid Jnmo~ Earl Ray in tho trials of oasos pend-=-

' ing b'3foro Dll:ld judgo, said admission having been at the roquost 

in opon court on November 12, 196~ mado by the said Jnrr.;30 Enr1 

Rny O nnd tho oui cl Rny dosiros to socuro tho fees of tho said nt.,, 

tornoy for hia ~mid dofonoo, ond denirc!:J to assie;n to tho snic1 

Poi<'CY FororiDO nJ.1 of the rir;hto, ti tlo nnd interest ho m~1y h~vo 

or horotoforo ot uny time m3.y hnvo hud undor nny contt·nct or con°' 

trocto \/Jth tho o::iid Author and or as nssigneo of any righto nt. 

: ':\. 

·~ '.{; ', :· ·' 

t: 

. :~•~I~- ' ' 
/};(:,_ 

.,J . .r._, . 
.. -~ :_~ ... 

• : ,T 

t, 
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any timo hold by tho sa.id Hnnon, and nny and nll righto of 

whutDocvcr kind or character he mny bovo a!J n ronult of tho 

wr1 tings of sa1d author und of their oubsoquont puhlicntionp 

includin~ the rieht to receive, accept ond retain tho proccodo 

clorivod f1~om said rights 1.n h1.o own narr.J absolutely, nOi:Jp thoro..-

KUO:J ALL MHJ DY THESE P;-L-.SFNTS: 

THJ\ri' I» J:~i.'iES E:ARL i"?.AY, presently in Memphis, Shol by OJurity 

Tonn0sscop for and in consideration of monies heretofore udvou~ 

cod by him in my behalf, and, furthorp in consideration of his 

-:}~fvicos horotofore rendered in my bolmlf and his o.groomont to 

roprosont c:;:i ct the trial or trialo of nny casos presently poncl..,, 

ing cgainst mo in Shelby iliunty, Tennossoo, have signed ovoru 

c;ivenp convoyed and transferred, and clop by this instrument hcrc 0 

now givop nssign~ set over and trqnsfer to PEFtCY FO'.lEMAIIi;i of 

Uouuconii Harris County, Texas, a 11 of 1t1y aforesaid rigtl~o t:1.tlo 

and into:coot in a nd to the proceedo thut would othor\-;l ao b.'.:lvo 

acci·uocl Co t,o pursuant to said Bas1 c l1greG1TBnt andto said Aoudn<J> 

tory Agr·eor;1~nt;. P and to all of my rights thereunder as t·::::il1 no to 

any other riGht or rights that might be or have been mino becauoo 

of tho \i.Ci t1n.c; nnd subsequent. purblication of such ,rriting by 

ouid Auth:Jr' P Hhothcr included in said assignment by tho said Hcmos 

to mo undo:i:· tho /l.m;:indatory Agre~rnent of January 29th, 1969 11 Oil.· 
,, 

othcrvriso 0 ~:iaid nssienment and trnnsfor horoin to tho snid Porcy 

Foromna boing o 'bsolute and i rrevocablo; ~met I here nou authori z.c; 

and dh•oc~ ony poroon , firm or corporation having fun do duo cr..J 

OHi 03 r~~ Ly virtue of soid llisi c Ar,reo~ent or any subcoquent lW .,. 

oign□~me o P inc2udi ng sui d Amendatory Agr·ooment, or othOr\·J1 oo m1"" 

ing r,;~ bocnuoo of 
1
tho ir.r."i ting8 of caid Author, to pay tho sn[jjo 

to tho oaid Poocy Fo:romnn, at his office in Houston, H.:ir·rin 0) 0 ~ 

Tonao 0 in hlo Ot·;;i1 nn1::..3 n.nd aa his OM1 proporty .. 

XU WI'l'fJLSD Wrnt'oof, I hnv<~ afgnod this conveyancop a,isign,_, 

mont nnd con trnct at r-fomphi s, ~hcl by Cb .. » Tonno!:lsoo, thi o tho . 

......_ __ 

. ) ---------·· ·-- -·-·-·-.. ··--~··--.... ----·-·-- .,...__ .. _____ __,_. 

.-, .. 
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)rd duy of Fobrunry, A. i)., 1969. 

THE STATL OF TENNESSEE 

OF ~HELBY 

I 

I 

n::FO iE t•~EP tho under0igned Notary Public in and for Sholby 

County, Tonnossoo, on this day personally a~pearod JAM~S EARL 

iiAY, lcnown to me to bo tho person whose namo is signed to the 

foregoing inotrumant, and he aclmowlocteed to me that the exocu-

· ted the eamo for the purpose nnd consideration therein expressedo 

GIVEN under ~y hand and seal of office at Memphis, Tenncssoo, 

thio 3rd day_of Fobruary, A.••, 19690 

for 7-io!by"ffi"o, 
-nnosoeoo 

My commission expires April 28, 1969. 

. ' 
.I . ,; 
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J\MENDATORY 1\GREEMENT 

;Ja?J,J.a:z~:ENDi\TOHY AGREEMENT entered into this 2i_ 1 day of 

q:;(.~,-" , 19GIJ, by c:ind between WILLIAM BRl\DFORD EUIE (herein 

n lmi.:110 '), Jm-rns EARL RAY (herein II Ray") c1nd ARTHUR J • HANES 

(bercin "Hanes") • · 

(1) This Amendatory Agreement is entered into with 

reference to tl1e following: 

(a) The parties hereto have entered into a certain 

.hgreernent and letter agreement supplementary thereto, both 

dated July 8, 1968 (herein "said Basic Agreement"), relating 

to t11e writing of certain literary material by Author and 

tlH? grant of certain rights to Author by Ray and Hanes. 

(b) Ray and Hanes have entered into a certain docu­

c.2nt. entitled "Agreement" dated July 5, 1968 (herein tbe 

"Jissignrnent Agreement") under which Ray assigned to Hanes a 

portion of l1is interest in any moneys accruing to Hanes under 

oaid Duriic Agreement. 

(c} .Under and pursuant to said Basic Agreement 

lmtl10r llan in fact written and is presently writing certain 

literary material with respect to the murder of Martin Luther 

King, Jr., nay's alleged participation in and Ray's coming 

triul for ouch murder, and the life and activities of Ray, 

come of w11ich material has been and other of whi~h will be 

publiol1ed in iosues of Look Magazine by Cowles Communications, 

J:nc. pun,trn.nt to a contract with Author I and other of which 

mntcrh1l will be published in book form by Dell Publishing 

Co., Inc. purouant to a contract with Author (the working 

titlo of which book is "THEY SLEW THE DRE.l\MER"). 

1 .. 

·---,,,,, .. . . 

, . .,._. 
", ,.ii-~ ' .. ' 

- . 
, ,: 'r. •· :.r ... 

'• . 
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(d) At the time of the execution of said Dasie 

Agreement l.lnd for some period thereafter, Hanes wa.s engaged 

to uct .. rnd did net as attorney for nay in connection \·1ith 

Ruy's corning trial, but such engzigcmcnt has been terminated, 

Hones no longer represents Ray as his attorney in any cap~­

city, and Per~y Foreman, an attorney at law, has been sub­

Gtituted to act and now acts as ~ttorney for Ray. 

(e) The parties are desirous of effecting certain 

releases and other acts with respect to said Basic Agreement 

as hereinafter provided. 

(2) Hanes does hereby transfer and assign to Ruy all of 

Hanes' rigl1t, title and interest in, to ,md under said Basic 

Agreement and the Assignment Agreement, including but not being 

limited to any and all moneys and other compensation of any kind 

to \vhich Hanes may now or hereafter be entitled thereunder. 

Hnnes further agrees that he shall not hereafter write or author­

ize to be written any literary material relating to the murder 

of Martin Luther King, Jr., ~ay's alleged participation in or 

Ray's corning trial for such murder, or the life or activities of 

Ray, and that be shall not hereafter make or authorize to be made 

magazine, book, dramatic, motion picture, television and/or other 

oc:laptation of .:rny kind relating to any such subjects. 

·(3) Hanes hereby forever releases and discharges Ray and 

J\ut11or and each of them from any and all c !aims, demands, actions 

.ond cuusco of uction which Hanes, but for this release, might now 

nave or 11ereaftor might have against them or either of tbem under 
.. 

or purouant to oaid Basic Agreement, the 1\ssignment Agreement or 

ony 0Ll1er agreements or contracts, written or oral, of any kind 

or nature whatsoever heretofore entered into between said parties 
I 

or ony of them with respect to the subject matter of said Bc:i.sic 

Agreement. Wit110ut limiting the foregoing, Hanes does 11ereby 

nclmowledgo that lH~ has received from Author and Ray any and all 

2. 
,. . . ' , 

r-. -·-·~~~-,--.,. _ _..,,. __ ,""'~" ..... ---
~,, i .~·.·"" J.. ~- ~I" . · .. ·•. . . , 

\' ,·;, :·:i. ,,: . ,' 

. .· 
- ., 'I•·. -· ....... , ,., ........ , ... ,4-~- . .,,,,-----~---·----..---·-•--~---·""1-~•~--:---- -~.tr,-.-;;~ .... --,.;..~ ~•:"'i~· 1 ,......,~...---........... .----~~ .. ~v-~;,,.....,..._,._,_.----- .. 

. . . ' 

<,{ 

i 
-~ ·. ( 

_; ''I ... , 
;, ~ 

. _.i·1 
J . ,~ 

·~ '··~~ . 
. , 

• f 
I 

'. ~ 

.. J 

· ... 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



.. .. 
moneys and otlicr compensation which !I.incG heretofore may have 

been entitled to receive from J\ut11or or Hay under .said Basic 

Agreement, t1lC Aooignrnf'nt J\grccmcnt or otherwise. 

(4) J\uthor and Ray, and each of them, do h~reby forever 

release and disc1wrgc Banes from any and all claims, demands,·· 

actions and cause~ of action ~iich they or either of them, but 

for this release, might now have or hereafter might have against 

Hanes under or pursuant to said Basic Agreement, tl1e Assignment 

Agreement or any other agreements or contracts, written or oral, 

heretofore entered into between said parties or any of them with 

respect to the subject matter of said Basic Agreement. 

(5) •rbe parties hereby agree that for any and all purposes 

Hanes shall no longer be or be considered as a party to said Basic 

Agreement, and shall have no further right, title or interest of 

any kind or nature whatsoever thereunder or under the Assignment 

Ag_reement or any other agreements or contracts, written or oral, 

heretofore entered into between t11e parties or any of them, with 

respect to the subject matter of said Basic Agreement. Hanes­

hereby agrees to execute and deliver to Author and/or Ray upon 

demand any furt1wr instruments necessary or desirable to implement 

or effectuate this Arnendatory Agreemer:1t. 

(6) Ray does hereby acknowledge and confirm that as of 

t11e date bereof there are no moneys or other compensation of any 

kind now due or payable to Ray from Author under or pursuant to 

'· 
said Dasie Agreement, the Assignment Agreement, or otherwise. 

(7) Autbor and Ray hereby agrees that paragraph 5. of 

said Basic Agreement shall be and the same hereby is amended to· 

provide that all acts therein specified to be done by Author's 

agent sliall be done, instead, by Author, and to provide further 

that nll paymenta to be made and all statements, notices and other 

docwncnts to be furnished or given to Ray shall be made, furnished 

3. 

. . . 
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.. 
or given lo Ray in care of Ray's Attorney, Percy Foreman, Esq., 

at lllG cupitol Avenue, Huston, Texas, 77002. 

(8) The parties do hereby confirm and agree that except 

an hereinabove expressly set forth said Basic Agreement is in 

full force nnd effect and has not been and is not hercb1/ altered, 

amended or modifi~d in any manner or particular whatsoever, that 

Author has and shall continue to have all of the rights, titles 

nnd interests given or granted, or agreed to be given or granted, 

to him by Ray and/or Hanes under said Basic Agreement, and that 

the \·1riting by Aut110r and the publication by Cowles Comrnunica­

tions, Inc. in Look Magazine and by Dell Publishing Co., Inc. of 

certain literary materials, hereinabove referred to, has been 

nnd is authorized under said Basic Agreement and such rights, 

·-titles and interests. 

(9) :This Amendatory Agreement shall be binding upon and 

inur.e to the benefit of the parties he~eto and their respective 

personal representatives, executors, administrators, heirs, 

~egatees and assigns. Author may transfer or assign this Amend-

. atory Agreement, and/o.r all ·or any part of the rights, titles 

and intereGts 11erein referred to, to any person, fi"rm or corpor-

-ation. 

IN WITw,;.;ss \vHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this 

Amendatory Agreement as of the date first above written. 

APPROVED AS T)ZJ FORM 
. /PD CONTE J/ 
~~~ P---[-f::1j, ,,< 0::1<L.-
Percy fl. r man, as Attorney 
for _J~m s Earl Ray . . , 

William Brad ord 

.. !) J-y)i~ £-ri! j 
@"'ames Earl Ray, "Ray" • 

4. 
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WILLIAM flRADF □ RD HUIE 

March 7, 1969 

Dear Jomes Ray .... 

Enclosed you will find: 

.. 

HARTSELLE, ALABAMA 

1. The original agreement signed by you, Mr. Hanes, 
and me. 

2. TI1e letter attached to that agreement by which I 
agreed to advance $35,000 in anticipation of 
earnings from this project. 

3. Receipts from your attorneys for the $40,000 
which I have advanced to date. ($30,000 to Mr. 
Hanes and $10,000 to Mr. ForemaJ1.) 

I ru~ also having sent to you, from my attorneys, 
the Supplementary Agreement which was signed by Mr. Fore1nan, 
Mr. Hanes, you and me. I suggest that yo1:1 s~gn ~1()t!"ier. 
copy of this for Mr. Foreman, so that we can haye _tl:JQ_ 
copies bearing all four original signatures-:·· 

This gives you copies of all agreements existing 
between you and me; and you will note that I have followed 
them to the letter. I will continue to do so. 

To this date this project has earned $30,000. Additional 
earnings will shortly be received from LOOK magazine, from 
foreign magazines, and from D211 Publishing Company, which 
will publish the book in May. 

LOOK Magazine will publish my next article on April 15th. 
The book, titled HE SLEW THE DREAMER, will be published about 
May 15th. 

I am currently negotiating with Carlo Ponti, the 
film producer, over picture rights. I'll keep you informed 
of developments. 

As soon as you are moved to Nashville, I will attempt 
to see you .... or rather we will attempt to eet permission 
for you to see me. We need a picture of you to use on the 
front cover of the book. 

Jerry keeps in touch with me; and if it 1.s your desire 
you can count on me to keep in touch with you indefinitely. 
I'll help you in any way I can. 

\ 
And of course I wil1 keep both you and Mr. Forem...=m 

infonned us to ec1ruin.r;s. / / • 
Best wishes. A , ~L /Y' ~ 

r I ,[ 
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Mr. James Earl Hay, 
Shelby County Jail, 
Memphis, Tenncsseco 

Dear Jamos Earl: 

( \ 

LA\V Of FlCF.:0:-, CJ~ 

March 9th, '69 

You have heretofore assigned to me all of your 
royalties from magazine articles, book, motion picture or 
other revenue to be derived from the writings of Wm. frad­
ford Huico Thoso nre my own property unconditionally .. 

However, you have heretofore authorized and re 
quested me to negotiate a plea of guilty if the State of 
Tcnuossoe through its District Attorney General c1.nd ·with 
the approval of the trial judge would waive the death pen­
alty. You agreed to accept a sentence of 99 years. 

CA 4-9321 

It is contemplated that your case will be dis -" 
posed of tomorrow, March 10, by the above plea and sentencoo 
This will shorten the trial considerably. In consideration 
of the time it will save me, I am willing to make the fol -
lowing adjustment of my fee arrangement vii th you: 

If the plea is entered and the sentence accepted 
and no embarassing circumstances take place in the court 
room, I am willing to assign to any bank, trust company or 
individuo.1 soJ.octcd by you all my receipts under the above 
assignmeat in excess of $165,000.00. These funds over and 
above the first t165,000.,00 will be held by such bank, trust 
company or i11dividual subject to your order. 

I have ci ther spent or obligated myself to spend 
in excess of $14,000uOO, and I think these expenses should 
be paid in addition to a f:150,000.00 fee., I am sure the ex­
penses will exceed $15,000.00 but I am willing to rest on 
that fir;ure. 

I 

,i' '" 
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MAIN AT RUSK 

Hr. James Enrl Ray, 
Shelby County Jail, 
Memphis, Texa3Q 

Dear Ja.1,ies Earl: 

----
L.I\W CJ~~ ICC?", OF 

March 9, 1969 

You havo asked thnt I advance to Jerry Ray five 
($500000) of the 11 i5,000o00 11 , referring to the first five 
thousand dollars paid by Wm. Bradford Huie. On January 
29th, f.Tro Huie advanced an additional $5,000.00. At that -~ 

CA 4-9321 

time I hnd spent in excess of $9,500000 on your case. 
Since then, I have spent in excess of M:-,OOOoOO additionalo 

But I am willing to advance Jorry f5500.00 and ndd 
it to the $165,000.,00 mentioned in my other letter to you 
today o In othor words, I ,1ot11cl recei vo the fir st ·~?165, 500 oOO o 
But I would not make any other advance::; - just this one $5000000 

And this advance, also, is contingent upon the plea 
of guilty and sentence going through on March 10, 1969, without 
any unsocmly conduct on your part in court. 

PF-4 

P.S. 'l'ho rifle and the white mustang are tied up in the 
suit filed by Renfro Hays. Court costs and attorneys 
fees will be necessary, perhaps, to r,et them releosedo 
J will ere di t the :iiil65, 500 o 00 with whatever they bring 
over the cost of obtc.1ininE: them, if any •. / 

,.-_f j2---__ T . 1/ / fhfl~ 
Perey · r man 

' I ' ' 

.. , - . , ' 
• j 

·f. 
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AIRTEL AM 

TO: DIREC"fOR, PBI (44-38881) 

FROM: SAC, IIEIIPJl:S (44-1987 

MURXIH 

Re llempbia teletype 4-7-69. 

Sub■itted berewitb for tbe Bureau'• information and 
completion of its file are two copies of tbe amended and 
supplemental aotion for a new trial tiled on behalf of JAMES EARL 
RAY, defendant. Tbia •terial waa filed 4-7-69. 

~ BUREAU (Boe. 2) (AIISD) 
r ~UMPIIIS 

(4) 

0 _;-::;,;~-.•.:,-
..,, '~ ·' " .----------

F'lL 
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ROBERT W. HILL,.JR. 

418 PIONEER BUILDING 

CHATTANOOGA, 

'TENNESSEE 37402 

TEL.8151'2&7~0911 

• :. 
TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE WILLIAM E. MILLER OF THE DISTRICT COURT 

MIDDLE DIVISION, TENNESSEE 

JAMES EARL RAY, 
Resident of Tennessee 

vs. 

PERCY FOREMAN, Resident of 
Texas, WILLIAM BRADFORD HUIE, 
Resident of Alabama 

§ 

§ NO. s j:> ,PcJ 

PETITION 

Your petitioner would respectfully show the Court: 

That this cause is subject to federal jurisdiction in 

that there is a diversity of citizenship (see caption) and that 

the subject matter of this suit is in excess of $10,000. 

That he is presently in .the Tennessee State Penitentiary 

at Nashville, serving time under a sentence of 99 years imposed· 

by the Criminal Court of Shelby County, Tennessee, the Honorable 

Judge Preston Battle (now deceased) then presiding. 

That he was imposed upon by the respondents in the 

following manner: Petitioner first consulted with Arthur J. Hanes, 

an attorney at law in the State of Alabama, and that they reached 

a tentative agreement for the said Hanes to defend him on a charge 

of murder. The petitioner charges that he was before and at all 

times since in jail without bail and under every restrictive se­

curity. Petitioner would show that after the original meeting wi 

Hanes that he and Hanes started a line of discussion relative to 

Hanes' fee and expenses. 

That Hanes revealed to the petitioner that he had been 

approached by the respondent, Huie, and that Huie would be willing 

to pay large sums of money for the exclusive rights to the story 

of your petitioner's life, including any and all facts surrounding 

the petitioner's alleged involvement in the slaying of Martin 

Luther King (whom petitioner at that time stood charged with mur-
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dering). After being assured by Mr. Hanes that his rights pending 

the homicide case would not be prejudiced or imperiled, the pe­

titioner entered into ·a contract through Mr. Hanes with the respon­

dent Huie (a copy of which, together with other material contracts 

and correspondence, is attached hereto). 

Your petitioner would show the Court that he at all times 

depended wholly upon the advice of Mr. Hanes until such time as 

Percy Foreman, the lawyer from the Texas Bar, entered into the case 

At this point in time, the petitioner released Mr. Hanes and de­

pended fully upon the advice of said Percy Foreman. 

Your petitioner would show that he initially entered into 

a contract with Mr. Hanes, but that through an amendatory agreement 

induced by Mr. Percy Foreman, he signed a contract by virtue of 

which Mr. Hanes was released upon the promise to be paid some 

$35,000 by Mr. Huie. Under the amendatory contract, Mr. Foreman 

was to receive all rights formerly to have been Mr. Hanes'. 

However, Mr. Foreman was to receive fur\her rights in regard to 

·exclusive stories, motion picture contracts, re-run contracts, 

I 
I 

television rights, etc. In other words, Mr. Percy Foreman was to 

receive everything which might otherwise have been the property of 

James Earl Ray, in return for defending James Earl Ray . 
• 

The petitioner believes that the defendant Foreman has 

some sort of power of attorney so that on t~e face of said power 

of attorney, Foreman, if not restrained, will in all probability • 

further act in the name of the petitioner to the petitioner's det­

riment in these and other matters. 

Your petitioner was not versed in the law relative to 

. \contracts in general or, more specifically, contracts between 
11 
:i I 

Ii attorney and client. Nor was he sufficiently knowledgeable or in-

formed about the peril of.his course, as made obvious by the fact 

that said agreements could and would adversely affect the defense 

in his criminal case. 

Petitioner charges that the respondent Foreman advised, 

then cajoled, then pressured him into pleading guilty to the afore-' 

mentioned charge of murder in . the first degree. Amcng other th:i,.ngs\, 
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' 
the said Foreman told him that this course was the only way to s.:1v(:! 

petitioner's life - all of this in spite of the fact that petition,, 

i 

had at all times protested his innocence to Mr.: Foreman. 

Petitioner now believes and charges that neither respon­

dents ever intended for him to have a fair trial and testify in his 

own behalf, as this would then make the facts and testimony public 

property and no one would or could have exclusive rights in the 

matter. 

Petitioner charges that Foreman informed him that the 

only way to.raise enough money to pay his fee was to sign over 

such rights as he had. Petitioner at this time had full faith in 

his attorney and acted strictly in accordance with his attorney's 

advice. He did not know that such acts actually prejudiced his 

rights in the criminal case and caused to arise a serious conflict 

of interest which rendered it impossible for Mr. Foreman to well 
I 

and truly represent him. There was no way for the petitioner to 

know that Mr. Foreman had, in fact, positioned himself in such a 

manner as to have a strong monetary interest in having his client 

found guilty and sentenced to a 99 year term for -a crime which he 

did not commit. Mr. Foreman did not tell the petitioner, nor did 

the petitioner know, that there have been no executions in this 
' 

state within the past decade and that the "bargaining" for the 

99 year sentence could have easily been doneby almost any student 

fresh out of law school. No ability, experience, or exhaustive ~ 

I 1research would be necessary to obtain the said results, particularl 

I 
in view of the fact that petitioner at all times prior thereto pro-

claimed his innocence. · 

Petitioner would further show that the presiding judge, 

Judge Preston Battle, in an effort to keep down unnecessary pub::. .. 

licity had enjoined all parties, including the attorneys, from re­

leasing to the Press any statements relating to the petitioner 

1 and/or his case. That in spite of this injunction, respondent 
··- -l' 

Foreman released statements to his co-respondent Huie, said state-

ments purported to be from this petitioner. That such statemcn i~~- , 

even when and if the same· were made by the petitioner, w~'.lre s 1 • 1 l:e·-

I ments of a confidential nature and privileged betwc,\11 ,.: · 

1 attorney. 

1 
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Petitioner charges that there has s\ince appeared in a 

national magazine an article in which Huie sets forth certain 

statements purportedly made by the petitioner. Even if such state­

ments were true, which petitioner denies, they could only have been 

based upon statements made to his lawyer, therefore bringing them 

!under the rule of privilege between attorney and client (a copy_ 

of said magazine is filed herew~th). 
,. 

Finally, petitioner charges that not only.does the ab~ve 

conduct violate the relationship of attorney and client, but also 

violates Canon No. 6 of the professional ethics set forth by the 

American Bar Association and which have been adopted by the state. , 

Petitioner avers that the re~ationship of attorney and client 

existed at all times whenever_ he talked with any of his lawyers, 

but that he was never told, nor did his lawyer explain to him, 

the true monetary aspects of the case or that the reception of 

such money under the conditions of the contract hereto attached 

would imperil petitioner's rights in the homicide case and violate 

the mandates of the Honorable Judge Preston Batltle, now deceased. 

From what he has now learned and believes, petitioner 

charges that his final attorney, Mr. Percy Foreman, was the agent 

of the co_-respondent William B. Huie and waij in fact looking out 

for his own (Foreman's) and his principal's (Huie) monetary.in­

terests, rather than the rights of this petitioner. 

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, PETITIONER PRAYS: 

1. That he be allowed to file this petition and that 

proper process issue and be served upon the respondents 

and/or their agents, requiring them to appear at the 

earliest day convenient to be set by this Court, and 
•. 

.. 

to answer this complaint fully, but not under oath, their 

oath to the same being waived. 

2. That a preliminary injunction issue enjoining the 

respondents from the further exposure of the alleged 

facts surrounding the slaying of Martin Luther King, in­

sofar as such alleged facts affect the petitioner, or 

purport to involve this petitioner with said killing. 

I I 
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Petitioner prays that upon the final hearing of this 

cause that said injunction be made final. 

5 

3. That any and all contracts entered into by the partiesl 

described above be voided or nullified and that all P,arti s :· I 
responden~;be perpetually enjoined from pursuing thefr I _ 

course by reason of any alleged contractual agreements 

or powers of attorney. 

4. That all costs pursuant to petition be taxed against 

the respondents. 

5. That he be_ granted such other general relief as the 

equities of this cause may demand. 

jJ. B. STONER I 

Attorney for Petitioner 

STATE OF TENNESSEE: 

COUNTY OF DAVIDSON: 

I, JAMES EARL RAY, first having been d-µly sworn, make 

oath that the matters and facts stated in the foregoing p~tition 

are true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief and 

that owing to my poverty, I am unable to bear'the expense of the 

suit which I am about to bring. 

Sworn to and subscribed before me, 

April, 1969. 

' . 

commif:Jsion expires:· ·. :, it· Se IY 117 o 
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i..AW'I,, -;;i, •cr\~\t.~,;., 
• '. t 

llo,•HTo:-.i, TJ-:XAh 7700L? CA 4-e3ZI . 
• . . .. 

Mr •• Jamc:J 1•.nrl iUiy, 
Shelhy Cow1ty Jail, 
l•fornphi!l, Toxaa. 

March 9, 1969 

You hive lHJk(~d that t .3d,•:mcf~ to Jerry .~ay f ivc 
($~OO.OJ) (,f ti,1.- ·• 1 5,c-00.c-0·1 , rf;.i.L;l'rj11,!. ~o the fjl'.::,l, five 
ti1ousand d,;llars paid by :·,m. Hr,:d..!fc-.rd !fuie. On Jamury 
20th, T-~r. ilu.1e .1dva11c~d 3n nddttionnl :~,000.00. At that 
ti:ue I !,ad Hp'!nt. in excess of ~\q 1 :,U0.00 on your- ca:-e. 
Si:.ce tht.:n, I L . .:1·,c spent in excess of .:;4 1 000.00 additional. 

· ' ; t I .'.l tn d 111 n ,, '~ o ad v l r- c e ... , n '/ ' ~ 00 • 00 .-.. n d u 1 d 

. . . 

.. 

it tc tll'.: :.,.iJ5,000.UJ mc11t~or1cd in my 0ther letter to you 
today. Iii ,,t!io.r words, I would receive t~1e fjrst i:165,;00.00. 
But I woulll r,Cl, rcnke any other advances - JUSt this one :~soo.oo •. 

And ihl3 advance, also, is cohtinPent upon the plea 
of guilty ~nd ~entence go1ne throu~h on March 10, 1969, withoµt 
any unsoemly conduct on your plrt in court. 

.. .. . 
'· 
• 

. .. 
• 
' ·• 

• l 
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, ~ .··• I . 
·, • ~- 1, 

Mr. James Earl nay, 
' · ·Shelby County ;'Jail, 

"'1Memphis, Tennessee. 

Dear James Earl: 

• 

' 
• ""··~-. ·~1 

" <· ' '~. ·~-
-·.. - ,( 

. You· have heret.ofore assigned to me all of your 
royalties from mn~azine articles, book, motion.picture or 
other revenuo to bo derived from the writings of Wm. aad­
ford Huie. Thc:.ie are my o,,.,'Tl: 'property unconditionally. 

... 
• ~. I 

J' ,. • 

~.\ '. ~ 
' : i 

. -.... 

' ' . •t.' 

. i•l{ ' 

However, you have her~tofor~ authorized and re 
quested me to·negotiate a pl~a~df guilty if the State of 
Tennessee through its Dietric~ ~ttorpey General and with 
the approval of the trial judg& would waive the death pen­
alty. You aereed to accept·~ sentence of 99 years. 

,,-:-,,4-•,-t.;1' \ . . . 
. _, ..... )' 

It is contempl~ted,that your case will be dis - i ,, 

posed of tomorrow, March. 10, by the above plea and sentenco •.. · 
Thi3 will shorten the trial considerably. In consideration '" 
of the time it will save me, I am willing to make the fol -
lowing adjustment o.f my fee arrangcrn~nt with you: 

If the plea is entered and the sentence accepted 
nnd no ·embarassing c\rcumstances take pla6e in the court 
room, I am willing to assign to any bank, trust company or 
individual selected by you all my receipts und~r the above 
assignment in excess of $165,000.00. These funds over and 
a·bove the first (165,000.00 will be held by such bank, trust 
company or ir1dividual subject to your order. 

I have either spent or obligated myself to spend 
in exces3 of $14,000.00, and I think these expenses should 
be paid in Qddition to a [150,000.00 fee. I am sure the ex­
penses will exceed tl5,000.00 but I am willing to rest on 
that fiv.ire. 

PF-4 

E0' truly, 

·d 

I • 
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WILLIAM EIRADFORO HuIE ,. 

HAR18LLE, ALABAMA 

Dear James Ray.... 

Enclosed you will find: 

1. The original agreement signed by you, Hr. Hanes, 
and me. 

2. The letter attached to that agreement by which I 
agreed to advance $35,000 in anticipation of 
earnings from this project, 

3. Receipts from your attorneys for the $40,000 
which I have advanced to date. ($30,000 to Mr. 
Hanes and $10,000 to Mr. Foreman.) 

• -avng, sent to yu rt - my attorneys, 
the Supplementary Agreement which was signed by Mr. Fornan, 
Mr. Hanes, you and me. I suggest that you sign another 
copy of this for Mr. Foreman, so that we can have twç 
copies bearing all four original signature. 

This gives you copies of all agreements existing 
between you and me; and you will note that I have followed 
them to the letter. I will continue to do so. 

To this date this project has earned $30,000. Additional 
earnings will shortly be received from LOOK magazine, fran 
foreign magazines, and from Dell Publishing Company, which 
will publish the book in May. 

LOOK Magazine will publish my next article on April 15th. 
The book, titled HE SLEW THE DREAMER, will be published about 
May 15th. 

I am currently negotiating with Carlo Ponti, the 
film producer, over picture rights. I'll keep you infond 
of developments. 

As soon as you are moved to Nashville, I will attempt 
to see you. . . or rather we will attempt to get permission 
for you to see me. We need a picture of you to use on the 
front cover of tEe book. 

•.? S 

' 

Jerry keeps in touch with me, and if it is your desire I 4 
you can count on me to keep in touch with you indefinitely. 6. 

I'll help you in any way I can ' t 
. . : : •• . -: .L; 

9 ....I '.. •. :. ,-• •• . -; 

And of course I will keep both you and Hr . Foreman 
•,.•. .. informed as to earnings. • • 11 • - . 

................flest wishes. 4, lL1V.'lt_%._i 1 •. - . • 

,.• ,;••.,...•. '-"''r1-'-;-- •-:1 .-,•c_-_._ --") - 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



. ,. . . 

,.. ") 

.'J 

.., ,,.. !I.' ., ~: ·,a. "'. ,,,• 

' ,,. 

... 

... 

,. 

~ •• ,. - ,, ' • f 

_,. 

., 

....... 

,t .,. 

t' • ,~ 

Mr. Arthur J. Haries 
Attorney at L:i.w 

·,..,,._ ·. 
:· _._ ·J: 

617 I:'ran."-· Nelson Building 
Birmingham, J\laba:na 35203 

.Dear Art: 

.. .,. 
·, 

r.'. 

. .. 
,..,. 
. , ... ..... 

... 

i' 

-~ .. ' ' ., " 
·~· :~,' ,J 

1 · . . ' 
. . . . 

J 

. .. ,:' ... 
HART:lCL.LC, A t.ApAMA:. :: · •'• 

• •I I \', 'I 

July 8, 1968 -<'-1, .... ..,.·' 

., r 

. -, 

'i-. 

This 
thi.s 
5.of 

f .• 

letter is• n-.e2.n-c to be p.:irt of our Agreement, signed on , , 
date, and is n~ extctsio~ a.~d clarificatio~ of Article· 
said J\grcemc:.i.t. ,. 1_ 

It iu known and unccr:;tood b:/ you, R.:i.y, and rn~ t:hat .ill .:1d­
vances nndo by publ.:..:,hers · to .ln ,\uthor on a boo~: contract 
are merely loans, r.::turnable in full if, for any renso:i what­
ever, the.book is not co~pletcd and accepted; and th~se ad­
vances or loans beco~c incc~c.to tho Author only ·after com­
pletion of the book an~ after its acceptance by the-publisher. 

Therefore, any monies. paid by me to you and Ray while I am re­
. searching and writir.s this bcok arE:, in effect,• loans from me 
. to t:1l~ two of yet:. Ho\-icver, under the circumstances, I run · , . 
',-/_:.,. - . ., ·:s~ ::c, _;·.,;;:.;,:i :: . .:..:.-~:.: c..:- .:.:dvances m.:1clc by me to the 
two of you ncn-retu::-nabl~, if you and ?..ay will agree that 
thc~o payments or aC:vanccs £:11all not exceed the following 
schedule of payment~: /' 

,;-;,. ,-.,~~ 
►• . 1- t 

··.' -1-1' ·~ I"'••,.~ 

·• 

will 
will 

~j, 
. ,.., 

l. , On the signing_ of the first, or book., contract, I. . .>j 
pay you the s·u..c: of. $10,000.00. It is assumed that this' ! 

be _on. or about Ju).y .15th, n?t later tllan July 20th. ._:·nJ. '· 
!' 

2 .- On the• first dciy after Ray has 'been lodged in a ja~l. _ 
in the United States, I will p_ay $5000. It is as~un~d:_that ::;· 
this will be about Augu~;-t; ,1st. · - ,. t; · 

One mont'h · after Ray has been lodged in the United . ·.,, .. 
States~ I will 'pay $5000~. , . :···:-·• 

3. 
. ""'• 

,· '. , ... . . •i· ' ' .• ) .. ) 
,.' ', '• 4. Similarly, n month lutor, .anothar $5000~-. 

' -:-·· ' 1 ~' ' I "' ' ' , " ' ·~ t 

s . $imilarly. n month·•lutGr·, another $5000. 

6. )··simil~rly., 
• • j.~ 

~ - '1' i' 
. , ...... 'I, ·,, . ',: 

' . -,,,. 

< . •_> , • 

u rr.011.}:lj lat'er, ililOther _$5000.' 
)"- > ,# 

I • 

- \ 

" . I' ·:.:._~ .. ~ ... ~' 
,t' .. ~ ... ;, 

•' i •:,,;,..-,, . 
,·, ,\,. . 

,r. .. '"\,<,-; 

•lai ;,·,,•. •;.v' ' . Jt, :·, ',, 
. /t ·' : ;,..;,,. 

: •. , .. _·i:·,' 

., r- • 

. ·'.'•I•. 
' ,.· 

' 
l .· 

. 
, I ,·, 

I •,. ,-_; J ~ '~;, 

·•1 '". ,,, .. , 
•,• I .14•'.· .,, ' 

. S-· •~ 

''·· _,I 

-.. ,,, 

,' •. 1 . 

,. 

_ •. ....,., ... r 

;·1J 
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• •• , 1.1 

I. 

... 
·• 

., 
'' 

Mr. Arthur J. Hime~ 

f 

l 

Pago.2 July 8, 196(-, 

7. Similarly, a month later, another $5000. 

, 1• ,· 

. ' 

In short, on signing, on R~y•.s return, and during ihc first 
five months after his return, I am obligating ~ysclf to pay 
you and Ray, under terms of our Agreement, t? pay•io~ and ~ 
Ray a total of $35,000. · All payments, as per our Ag~ecrnent, · 
will ba made to you by ny as~nt, Ned Brown, and these payment3. 
in equal amounts, ·will be ch..irged against whatcvc~ may become 
due to you and Ray u·nder the Agreement. · 

Five months after Ray's return, assuming that I receive all 
the cooperation from you a!'ld Ru¥ guaranteed by the Agreement_, 
I expect to have co~plcted the book, or to have obtained legal 
extentions from the publi~ncr, you and Ray. Normally a pub­
lisher has 30 days in which to acc·ept or reject the book. One, 
the book has been i!cceptcd, the enti~e pub.lishing advance ~Till 
be paid; and thereafter, all payments made to me, from any anc, 
all sources, will be income, not loans;· and this income will be 
dividea and pa1d promptly as provided under the Agreement~ 

Your signature, along with thilt of Ray affixed by you under 
your Power of Attorney, will attest Agreement.· 

~~~=~XJ.::.~•Y-rvl ~AV. 
... adforf Huie ~ > . : · ;7 v 

~,~~l?~ ,::,: 
~ 

. ..,. 

I, 

'f 

'. 
' , 

. . 
• i .. 

I • 

. r. 

I ·>. 
•r,·,,, I 

,. I, 
), . 

L 

't 
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3. Tl1c litcr.:iry matcria l which Author proposes to 
wiitc ~s aforcaaid, including such of the Private Material aa 
Author in hia oolc discretion elects to use, is hereinafter 
referred to ag "aa id work" • Author !llla 11 nave, and if and to 
t11c extent that they or either of them hi.WC any rights, titles, 
or intcrcot9 therein, Ray and H.:incs, and each of them, give, 
nell, uo!lign ~nd transfer to Author, forever, the following 
abooluto, exclusive and .ur.qu;:ilificd rights: the ri\fht to write 
ea id work ancl to uoc the ~i:1r.1c, in wllolc or in part, in wll.:i tcvcr 
~anncr Author in hie oolo.discretion pay elect, including but 
not limited to the right to ro.:ikc and/or cause to be made roaga­
zlne, book, drnmatic, motion picture, tclcvioion and/or other 
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edaptutionc of bvcry kind, of o~i<l work or .:iny part thereof, 
.und for the purpo~c of milking nny of o.:iid c:1d.:iptution!; Author 
'or hi~ dcDignccn fflilY chJngc, intctpolatc in, add to or oubtruct 
from or rncJkc forciqn lnnqu;:qc v1:r:J ~nrin of: 1 !J;:i~u war~, to 9uch 
oxtent u!l Author in hi3 sole discr.•~tion rn.:iy elect: the ~olc . 
and cxclu::;ivc right to r.,iJkc motion p.:.cturcn and television 
pictures of all kind!.l b~~cd in whole or in p<lrt on said work 
and/or contuining churactcrs of s~id work (including rcrna%cs 
of .:ind/or !H:qucls to any .ct:ch picture:.;), with the right to 

. sell, lccJoc, liccnoc anJ gcncr~lly ~021 in the same throughout 
the world, forever: the right to use the name, voice 2nd/or 
li'.~cnc!Js of Roy ilnd E2.ncs, or eit11cr o: tr1cr:1, in or ·ds the 
title of Zilid work: the risht to cbt.:iin co~yright in the nQr:ie 
of Autbor or otherwise in .:ill countricn throughout the worlc..!, 
in and to said work and/or any of said adilptations: the sole 
and exclusive right to negotiate !or, execute 2nd deliver, in 
the name of Author alone or in the ~2nc~ of Author, nay, and 
Hanes, or any·of the~ (but without con~ulting with or obtain­
ing the approval or con~cnt of R~y or Hanes thereto), such 
.liccn!lcs, grants, agrcc;:1ents, ~n;] controcts with respect to said 
work, any of said adaptations, ilnd/o= any of the right~ herein­
above 9et forth, as Author in his sole discretion may clcc~; 
for this purpose_,· (but witbout limitir:g the generality of the 
foregoing) Ray and Hanes ilnd each o~ thcr.1 hereby i~rcvocably 
appoint J\ut11or the true and lawful 2ttorncy of ther.1 and ci1ch 
of the~ to negotiate for, execute a~J deliver, in the naDcs of 
Author. R.:iy and I-fones, or any, of thc;n, a::; Author may elect, any 
and all sucl1 licenses, grants, agrec~cnt.s and contracts. 

4. Without in any manner liniting the generality of 
the foregoing, Ray and l!<1nc.s an<.1 cac:1 of them .:i.grce, upon 
demand, to execute and deliver to Author or his designecs any 
and all such instru~cnt~, including but not limited to as~ign-
r ,., " ... r; , c or : ; , '.1 t' ~ , ; : · 0 • , a 1 s , .1 n cl r c 1 (' . , s c .'.J • w h i r: h i n t h c :i u d ~ c n t 
u_ ;,uui.Ji: 1,1uy :i.ic nccc!.::ary or dc~iro.Dlc to implement, effectuate 
or protect tbc rights of,or rights, titles and interests herein 
given or agreed to be given to,Author with re~pect to said work 
and/or any of s.:i.id adaptations. 

,. . 

5. In full c6nsideraticn :er all ris~~s, titles .:ind interests 

r;ivcn or a:,rced to· be i:;iven by Ray a..,c to Author hereu.~der .:ind 

for a.11 aercc..T..ents and acts of P.s.y c;J1C L:..:--,::s :-.eret...:1c!er or pursuant 

hereto, .Author agrees to pay to ky ar.d rL,.es each, thirty per cent 

of the gros:.; n.;ccipts frc:n :::.:iid worr.. All I"2:dpts s:.a.11 be paid to 
I 

. ~ collectc.:d Ly tr.e A:.ithor' s a:,cnt, t'.cd I::C' .... :1, Ir-.:::., 315 South 

~verly Drive, Ecv~rly Hills, Cllif., and s-li.d A~t~or's agent sr.Jll 

o:ull also, at quarterly intc:-vals, fu!~.is'.1 StcJ.te.:cents reflectir.3 u.11 

copic~~ of Dny clnd nll contr..ictc. entct\.'d i:-:~o by the Autr.or. 

.. 
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(c) Author shull' receive credit for the writing 
for said work and/or said adc1ptations in such manner as Author 
may elect. · 

7. This Agrce~cnt ~hall be binding upon and inure to 
t11c b,rncfit of the parties hereto c1nd their respective personal· 
representatives, executors, ad.';linistrators, heirs, leg<1tccs, 

,·•.:•' :·- ITclj' tr<1n~:.c-~ o:- .:.1s:;ian t11i!:: t\grccr.ient, all 
or any port of the right~, title~ and interests herein given or 
agr~cd to be given to Author hereunder, and/or all or any part 
of any rights herein referred to, to any persons, firms and/or 
corporations. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed 
this Agreement as of the date fir~t above written. 

.. 
Ray 

a.'"~A-)~ rthur J. H¥,hes 
V Hanes 

3 
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, 1 . L: .. S\ii~}f. ~;_,,. ___ ,!96n before ne., ,:_,'.' 
1.wdura.1(,,,1,hl /-:-,✓ :-;~") ~Y-=:~:.Jf-._-~_:::::" 1uH'ri•111,1lJ.Y il11rwn,,•,t 
WILLI~✓ I.:ltAIJ}'O:UJ :iUil•: knc·.111 to r.ic to 1JC ~he pcr!:ion 
1.1ho:1..? nr,::;~ i:J st:L:.;~dl>cJ to the \1it:1tn instr~:icnt 
nnd ncknowlcdi;cl'. th;~t: ha c:-:ccutcd t:!1c oanc • 

WITHESSE'Ill my lwnd ond o!ficin.l sco.l. 

-~ ff A,L4L. / 196" b ,: c t 1 . 

"'''--::::.:~,·-~ --,---,;)-.,;:./!. V C~Or r.ic, ,\C 

un~,;irai[rl~ll _1--.:-:.~~_ft'~-:·t(.:..~ ~ p~r~G!"\~Uy rri"'-'.!l,;c;d 
JA}GS E.i\~ r,:.Y :-.1101-."\1 to .,,.:! to (Je t!1<? pci:son uhosc 
nrunc is :.ub~cr i:,c<l to t!:c wit:1in in~tnancnt a:1d 
nc!moulc<l;,c<l tho~ he c::ccutc<l t 11c sar.1c. 

\f.!THZSSZTH r..y hand o:.<l oi:fi.cial seal. 

On_~)hl:'\ ... ~.:- -'1- ,)?.6C before me, the 
unc".!r[d1:ncd :Q/~.-~c;::~~ ;_;_!_l,:-:~-..p.crson~lly .i?pcarcd 
Aln'HUP- J. aJ\::!:S kno\;,1"•":o :.:c to be the person \/!lose 
na,ac is subi=;c;:'.~f"'d to c:u~ uithin instrl!r.l cnt and 
acknowlcc!cd th.:.:: l:c c::cc1.:::cd t~c s;imc. 

WITNESSE'!:l my hand 3nd 

. . 

(. 

·; 

, I 
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; I 
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', 
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STATt 01" TENNI:!iSEE I 
t 

COUNTY 0~' S'IF,LBY I .. •· 

,ll •• '\. I ; • ' 

wm-.HEAS, William Bradford Huie ("Author") t J AMFS EMlL. 
·.'!: • 

RA Y { aay") nnd •. A'{THUR ~J • IIJ\NES ( "Hane3"), did, -on or 3bout 
,. 

July tJth, · 1968, :. enter into what hn!1 been called a "Bai,ic 

Agreement~ roiiting to'.tho writing of. certain literary material 
,, • , .r•, 

. ' . 
by Author ~nd tho:grnnt of certain richts to Author by Ray and 

Hn.noo; and 
', 

WHEhEAS, ON -~nd after.July-5th, 1968~ by assignroont agrco-

menta, Roya~sif~od to-Hanes at 
I ~ • 

firot n·-portion -of hts interest 

• . 

• 
~ 

i'~ 

· in uny moncyo uccruing· to ·Hone~ under aa_id Basic Agreement~ and 
" • ~ J • • ,., • ' . ' ,. 

• , , •. , 

later-the said Ray assigned to1the said Hanes all or hi~ inter-. 
• ·, ..,, ,, · ,--t· .• , • . . t"'l • . 1 · 

I '"- I, 

ozst in aaid monoys so ac~ruing. undor any agrnomcnt or ap;roomonts · ' 

with said Author;·' and .,. ·. ;, . 

wHE,tEAS, by'' an instrument 'doa1gna~od "Amendatory Agroomont" . t 

on tho ~9th day of Jnnu,1ry, A. o., 1061'.l, also 0::ntored into by nnd, 
' ' ' botuoon tho said Author and tho said Ray and Hanes, tho 'said · · '~ ; . ••' '.1~ 

Hano:, did by said· Amendato_ry Agrcemont transf1:~r and a::1:;ign · to '· ··. ·3 
'. . -~~ 

Ray all of his (Hanes• r right, title and. interest in, to and un- - t 

, der ~mid Baoic Agreement and the Assignment Agreements, 1.ncluding · · 
., • , I •• I"':•.-

but not limited t~ any and all moneys ahd other compensation or 
,, 

any kind to which th~ said Han~~ ,may now or hereafter bt! entit-

led tharcundor; and 

WHEREAS, Porcy Foreman, a duly licensed and practicinR attor­

ney at law of II ouston, Toxae, has beon admitted by the trial 

judc;o at Mer.Jpbis, Tennesaee, to its bar for the purpo[je of rop­

resontlng tho said James Earl Ray in the trials of oa~os pend-

ing b~fore oaid judgo, snid admission havine been at the roquoot 
' in open court on November lZ, 1966 made by tho said Jnmos Enrl 

Ray, and tho oaid Ray desires to secure the foes of tho soid at­

tornoy tor hi:, S'11d defeneo, and Joslre9 to assign to tho said 

Porcy For.eman all of tho .rip;hta, title and into rest ho muy hnvo 

or horetotoro at any timo may have hnd undHr uny cont1·uct or 

tract ■ with tho oa!d Autt'for and or a9 assigno• of any righta ut 
-•.,i, . ' . 

. .... ,: 
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nny tlmo hold by the said Hanoa, and any and nll r1ghta or 

whatooever kind or charactC'r ho may hnvo a:, 11 rooult or tho 

~riting; of said author and of their oubs~quont publication, 
.. ... . . 

includinp; tho rir,ht to receive, accept and retain tho proccodo, 
• 

.• 

dorivod from said r1.ght::s ·1n h1.17 own namo nb:,olutely, now, thore• 

foro,-

trnro ALL MHi DY' THESE P;-i;;_Sf.NTS: 

THAT I, J~:-!Es EARL aAY, prcsontly in Momphi a, Shel by OJunty' 

Tonnosoco, for and in con91dcrntion of monies heretofore advan­

ced by him in my behalf, and, further, in cono1doration of his 

✓,Er,Vicos horeto:oro rendered in my bohalf and his neroornont to 

roprosont m? at·tha trial or triale ot nny caeea prc~ontly pond-' 

inc ncainot ma in Shelby Cbunty, Tennosseo, have signed ovor, 

givon. conveyed and transferred, and do, by this instrument here• 

now give, asoign, oet over and trqnsfcr to PS1CY FQqfMAN, of 

Hou!Jton, Harris County, Texao, o 11 of my aforeenid rieht, titlo 

accrued to r.;o pursuant to said Dn~t c Agrceroont andto 3Sid Acnda• 

tory Agrcemorit, and to all of my rights thereunder ns woll as to 

any other rleht or rights that might be or have been mine b~caueo 

of the writing and subsequent purblic~tion or such writing by 

s11:ld Author, whether included 1.n said assignment by the said Hanes 

to mo undor tho Amondntory Agre0ment of January 29th, 1969, or 

othcrwiao, uaid nssir,nment and transfer heroin to tho said Percy 

Foreman baiug a boolute and irrcvocabla, and I here now authorizo 

and diroct cny poraon , firm or corporation having funds duo nnd 

owl ,1g mo by virtue or said fusie Ar,ro0mcnt or any subooquont a:i -

c,ignmcmto, including said Amendatory Agroemnt, or otherwioo ow­

inr, ~~ bocauoo of the writing~ of caid Author, to pay tho samo 

to tho o.:iid Poccy Forom!ln, n t his of fi co in Hou ~ton, Ha t·ri D Cb.• 

Tox.10, 1n hlo own n~r.:::> nnd as his own propofty. 

Ill ~/ITNl s~ t7hcroof, I havo si.gnod this convoyanco, O:J~lgn­

mont and con tract at ~emphi ~, ~hol by Cb., Tcnno!lsee, thi e tho 

-------- --
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)rd day of February, A. il., 1969. 

;,, ' 

,:, 

THE ~TjTL Of TE~NES~EE I 
COU!:TY OF !SHELBY I 

n·.Fo lE 1-~E, tho under:;ienod Notary Public in and for Sholby 

County, 'fennosueo, on this day pcrr:onally ~;:ipearcd JAK~s [AHL 

llAY, known to me to bo tho parson whoG.e namo is signed to tho 

!orer.oine: instrumont, and he acknowledi:od to me that the e,cocu­

tcd the oamo for the purpose nnd connidcration therein expressed. 

GIVEN undor ~y hand and ~eal of office at Memphis, TenneHeee, 

this )rd day of February, A •.• , 1969. 

/ 
/ 

r•~ 
otary or~alby ffi.' 

seoe. 

My com:nission expires April 28, 1969. 

. . 
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' . . . ,. 
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J\MENDA'f_ORY l\GrtEEMf'.NT 

,_,/' ?J ) 1\)-IBND/\TO!IY 1\GllEEMP.Nr entered into this 6J 1 day of 

J~y 1960 1 by and betwef'n WILI.Il\.."1 BRADFOfW EUIE (herein 

• Autl10/) 1 JAMES EARL RAY (herein "Ray") and J\RTHUR J. HANES ·· 

(herein "Hanes") • · 

(1) This Junendatory bgrecment is entered into with 

reference to the following: 

·,, 

(a} The parties hereto hnve entered into a certain 

.~grcemcnt and letter agreement supplementary thereto, both 

dated July 8, 1968 (herein "said Basic J\greement"), relating 

to the writing of certain literary material by Author and 

the grant of certain rights to Author by Ray and Hanes. 

(b) Ray and Han0c have entered into a certain <locu-

cent entitled "Agreement" dated July 5, 1968 (herein the 

•J\o.9ignment Agreement") under which Ray as.oigned to Hanes a 

portion of liio i nt<-ref.'lt in any moneys accruing to llanco under. 

v~id Daoic J\grccmont. 

(c) Under and pursuant to said Basic Agreement. 

~uthor hao in fact written and is presently writing certai~ 

literary rnate1:i.al with respect to the murder of Martin Luther 
.. . 

King, Jr., Ray's alleged participation 1n and R~y•s coming 

trial for ouch ·murder, and the life ond activities of_ R.:iy, •. 

oom~ of which material has been and other of which will be 

' ~ f' 
:· ' ~( .. 

' f 

.; /. 

' ( 

. i 

. . ,~ 
., •~- _ _; 

. f:'· (- • ' 
,· ":. 

published in iosues qf Look Magazine by Cowles Communications,·-.;.-. 
I • 

Inc. purGunnt to a contract with Author,·ond other of which 

caterial will -be published fn book form by Dell Publisl1ing 

co., Inc. pursuant to a contract with Author (tl1c working 

title of which book is "THEY SLEW THE DREJ\MER"). 

1 • 

.. ... . 

• •·.,.-, ~--· - .... - ... . 
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(d) At the time of the execution of Gai<l Danie 

l\grecmcnt ond !or some }Joriod thereafter, Hanes v,.:i~; engaged 

to act and did net ao attorney (or nay in connection with 

noy's coming trial, but !,UCh engagement has been terminated, 

llnncs no longer represents Ray as his attorney in nny capa­

city, and Percy Foreman, an attorney at law, has b0.cn sub­

otitutcd to act and now acts as attorney for Ray. 

(c) The partieD arc desirous of cffecti~~ certain 

rclcascn anu other acts with respect to said Dasie Agreement 

ns hereinafter provided. 

(2) Hanes does hereby transfer and assign to Ruy all· -C:?f­

Hanes' right, title and interest in, to and under said Basic 

Agreement and the Assignment Agreement, including but not being 

limited to any and all moneys and other compensation of any kind 

to \-lhich Hanes may now or hereafter be entitled thereunder. 

HancG further agrees that he shall not hereafter write or author­

ize to be written any literary material relating to the murder 

Ray'n coming trial for such murder, or the life or activities of 

Ray, and that he ohall not hereafter make or authorize to be made 

magazine, book, drnmatic, motion picture, t'elevision and/or other 

nd~ptation of any kind relating to any such subjects. 

·(3) llanos hereby forever rcleuses and discharges Ray and 

J\utlwr nnd each of them from any and rill claims, demands, actions 

and c.:iuoea. of action which Hanes, but for this release, might no·11 

have or hereafter might h~ve against them or either of them under 
~ 

or pursuant lo oaid Basic Agreement, the Assignment Agreement or 
any vther agreements or contracts, written or oral, of any kind 

or ·nature whatooevcr heretofore entered into between said parties 

or any of them with respect to tho subject matter of s~id Dasie 

~greemcnt. without limiting the foregoing, Hanes docs hereby 

11ckncr,1lc<lge U1at he has received from Author and Ruy any ~nd n 11 

2. 
,. 

.. ; 
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moneyo oncl other compC,>nsat ion which H.inco l1crctofon~ mc1y h.:ivc 

been enti tlc<l to rccei vc from J\utl,or or nay under caid D,wi<..: 

l\grc-cment, the J\soignm0nt 1\grccmcnt or ot})crwicc. 
' 

( 4) Author nnd Ray, and each of them, do }1~reby for ever 

relcusc und diachargc Hanes from any uncl all clnimfl, demands,· 

nctions nnd cau:,eo of action which th0y or either of U1crn, but 

for lld.5 i-clca~c, might now have or hereafter might have uc;nin::;t 

HaneG unclcr or pursuant to snid Danie Agrccmcnl, the is~ignmcnt 

J\grecment or any other agreements or contracts, written or oral, 

heretofore entered into between said parties or any of them with 

respect to tlw subject matter of said Dasie 1\grecmcmt. 

(5) The parties hereby agree that for any and all purpoaes 

Hanes shall no longer be or b0 considered as a party to said Dasie 

Agreement, and sh~ll have no further right, title or interest of 

any kind or nature whatsoever thereunder or under the J,ssignmcnt 

ngrc~ment or any other agreements or contracts, written or ornl, 

heretofore entered into between the parties or any of them, wit~ 

hereby agrees to execute and deliver to Author and/or Ray upon 

dcmanu any further instruments nccc~sary or desirable to implement 

or effectuate this Amendatory Agreement. 

(6) Ray docs hereby ocknowlcdgc and confirm that as of 

the date hereof there arc no moneys or other compensation of any 

kind now due or payable to Ray from Author under or pursuant to 

Daid Dasie Agreement, the Assig~ncnt Agreement, or otherwise. 

(7) Author and Ray hereby ogrecs that paragraph 5. of 

said Danie Agreement shall be and the same here-by is arnendc~ to· 

provide that all acts therein specified to be done by Author's 

agent ohall be done, instead, by l'\uthor, nnd to provide ful·thcr 

that ull p.iymento to be made and all vLatcmcnt!J, nolicC':~ ,:nvl other 

. .. , 
'., 

I ,.I .. , 
I 

\ 

documents to be furnished or. given to Ray shall be made, furnished 

3. 

Al!'""""""...,...,,,..lll""lt~~-, ... ,.,.,.~., ... ►---, --·-----....,..._-~ .... -- ·- ---- ·-------
; J 
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or g~vcn lo n .. ,y in care of R~1y' a Attorney, P«:'rcy Forcm<..1n, E0,t-:1., 

at lllG Capitol 1\venuc, Hu!.ton, 'I'c•x.1s, T/OO2. 

(0) Tl1c purticn do licn'Ly confirm ,m<l u.grcc tl1,1t c·xccpt 

ll!J hcrcinahovc cxprC$!lly net for.th [.lui<l B.:tnic J\grccrncnt: ic in 

full force ond effect anc.1 h.'."1~ not been and io not herc:hy ultcr..cd, 

runcnd0.d or moc.lifi~d in ony m .. rnnc•r 0r particul.1r w11ut!,ocvcr, thcit 

J\ut.1wr lHl!.1 nn<l sll.:lll continue to 11~1vc all of the right~;, titler:; 

nnJ. intcrcrita gi vcn or 9r.:1nt<'d, or ,isr.cc<.1 to l>c gi vcn .or <Jr ;:intccl, 

to hjn, by nay und/or Iluncs under r:niu D.i~ic l\grecmc·nt, and tl1at 

t1H? \;ri ting by 1\uthor and t11c pt1Jli c:;) t ion by Cowles Com:m!ni ca­

tionli, Inc._ in Look Magazine nn1 by Dell Publishing Co., Inc. of 

c~rtn in literary mi.ltcria lo, here i!Fl1)ovc ref erred to, hu!i been 

encl i c author izcd under o~id llus ic ,"\grccrncnt and cuch r i<J11ts, 

titleo nnd intcrcots. 

(9) .Thio Amcndatory ngrcc~~nt shall be binding upon and 

inure to the benefit of the partic~ hc~cto and their re~pectivc 

personal reprc~cntativcs, cxccutcrG, administrators, heirs, 

lccy1tecs and a~ni<Jns. Author n~~• trv.nsf0r or ao~ign thic .,.:.icnd­

thc rights, titles 

ond intcrccto herein referred to, to any person, firm or corpor­

ntion. 

IN WITNESS WHEREO~ the parties hereto have executed this 

.Ameridatory Agreement as of the date first above written. 

~ tll~ ~16';✓ AJ-c- d) }J;__..l_~_1_; __ _ 
Hilliam Bradford Huie, ''Author". 

/; (l,1 [ '., [,,r,{ ;i 1-
·§Smc G Ear 1 RayQ "Ray" • 
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STAT~ECEIYECT EOR Efil.~ 
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT oF TENNESSEE 3:,.3...r Pm 

NASHVILLE DIVISION 
.2Z)APR 1 11969 

v. 

B~¥EW,..,-;c:1 -~_.o. .. : 

Civil No. 5380 

JAMES EARL RAY, 
Resident of Tennessee 

PERCY FOREMAN, Resident of 
Texas, WILLIAM BRADFORD HUIE, ] 
Resident of Alabama 

0 R D E R - - - - -

The complaint or petition in this action was filed 

on this date, April 11, 1969, in which the plaintiff, 

James Earl Ray, now confined in the State Penitentiary 

at Nashville, sues the defendants, non-residents of 

Tennessee, to void certain alleged contracts and to 

obtain injunctive relief restraining the defendants 

from making further disclosure of certain alleged facts 

surrounding the slaying of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. 

An attorney, Robert W. Hill, Jr., duly licensed to prac-

tice in Tennessee, and J. B. Stoner, an attorney of 

Georgia, are attorneys of record. It has been represented 

to the Court by the said attorney, Robert W. Hill, Jr., 

that it is vitally necessary in connection with the 

representation of the plaintiff that he be permitted to 

interview the plaintiff, and to obtain information which 

is indispensable to the prosecution of plaintiff's claim. 

In addition, the Court has received a letter from the 

plaintiff in which he states that he is filing the civil 
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